accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, Materiality, and SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year
Misstatements When Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, and determined that the effect of these
corrections was not material to the previously issued financial statements. Therefore, the amounts in the previous period have
been revised to reflect the correction of these errors. Additionally, the Company revised its stockholder’s equity as of January 1,
2022, to correct these errors as of the beginning of the earliest year presented in these consolidated financial statements, resulting
in a $1.9 million increase in stockholder's equity from the previously reported amount of $129.0 million to the corrected amount
of $130.8 million. There was no significant impact from these revisions on income taxes or earnings per share. The consolidated
Statement of Stockholders’ Equity for the year ended December 31, 2022 has also been revised to include the changes to net
income as noted below.

The following table presents the effect of the error correction on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December

31, 2022:
 As of December 31, 2022
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Corrected
Current contract assets $ 1,243   $ (1,243)  $ —
Total current assets  131,203   (1,243)   129,960
Non-current contract assets  3,033   (3,033)   —
Total assets  200,530   (4,276)   196,254
Contract liabilities  3,108   (1,743)   1,365
Total current liabilities  38,868   (1,743)   37,125
Long-term contract liabilities  4,315   (4,315)   —
Total liabilities  43,874   (6,058)   37,816
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  11,936   1,782   13,718
Total stockholders’ equity  156,656   1,782   158,438
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  200,530   (4,276)   196,254

KVH INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

December 31, 2023 and 2022
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

52

The following table presents the effect of the error corrections on the consolidated statement of income for the year ended
December 31, 2022:
 Year Ended December 31, 2022
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Corrected
Net sales $ 138,878   $ (128)  $ 138,750

Cost of product sales  25,184   (26)   25,158

Sales, marketing and support  23,229   (31)   23,198

Net loss from continuing operations  (3,924)   (71)   (3,995)
Net income (loss)  24,101   (71)   24,030

The following table presents the effect of the error corrections on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year

ended December 31, 2022:
 Year Ended December 31, 2022
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Corrected
Net income (loss) $ 24,101   $ (71)  $ 24,030
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Prepaid expenses, other current assets, and current contract assets  (1,096)   13   (1,083)
Other non-current assets and non-current contract assets  1,731   (71)   1,660
Contract liabilities and long-term contract liabilities  (580)   128   (452)
Net cash provided by operating activities  8,894   (1)   8,893
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  (297)   1   (296)

The impact of these error corrections on relevant quarterly financial information is presented in Note 16 to these

consolidated financial statements.

(b) Description of Business

KVH designs, develops, manufactures and markets mobile connectivity services and products for the marine and land

markets.

KVH’s service sales primarily represent revenue earned from satellite Internet airtime services. KVH provides, for monthly

fixed and per-usage fees, satellite connectivity encompassing broadband Internet and VoIP services, to its TracNet H-series and
TracPhone V-HTS series customers via KVH’s global high-throughput satellite (HTS) network. Revenue from our cellular airtime